

No. 24-1068

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN L. DURNELL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Missouri**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of the Farm Bureau Organizations of
California, Florida, Kansas, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon,
Missouri, North Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and
Virginia, the Indiana Agricultural Law Foundation, and
the North Carolina Chamber Legal Institute
in Support of Petitioner and Reversal**

PHILLIP JACOB PARKER, JR.
ZANNAH TYNDALL
*North Carolina Farm
Bureau Federation, Inc.
5301 Glenwood Avenue
Raleigh, NC 27612*
*Counsel for North Carolina
Farm Bureau Federation, Inc.*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Counsel of Record
Winston & Strawn LLP
1901 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 282-5096
mkimberly@winston.com*
Counsel for Amici Curiae

additional counsel listed on inside cover

KARI E. FISHER
*California Farm Bureau
Federation
2600 River Plaza Drive
Sacramento, CA 95833*

*Counsel for California Farm
Bureau Federation*

JOHN SHOUP
*Indiana Agricultural Law
Foundation
PO Box 1290
Indianapolis, IN 46206*

*Counsel for Indiana
Agricultural Law Foundation*

CHAD A. ENDSLEY
LEAH F. CURTIS
*Ohio Farm
Bureau Federation
280 North High Street
6th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215*

*Counsel for Ohio Farm
Bureau Federation*

TIMOTHY J. BERNASEK
*Dunn Carney, LLP
851 SW Sixth Avenue
Suite 1500
Portland, OR 97204*

*Counsel for Oregon Farm
Bureau Federation*

JULIE BOWLING
*Tennessee Farm
Bureau Federation
PO Box 998
Columbia, TN 38402*

*Counsel for Tennessee Farm
Bureau Federation*

DOLPH WENZEL
*Texas Farm
Bureau Federation
7420 Fish Pond Road
Waco, TX 76710*

*Counsel for Texas Farm
Bureau Federation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of the Amici..... 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument2

Argument.....5

 A. A decision upholding the judgment below
 would be terrible for American agriculture.....5

 1. Agricultural operations depend on
 herbicides like glyphosate5

 2. Allowing suits like this one will push
 glyphosate production to China and
 India, imperiling America’s domestic
 food supply 8

 B. Robust enforcement of FIFRA’s preemption
 clause respects the Nation’s federalist
 scheme and Founding Era history 11

 C. Respondent’s contrary position is limitless..... 14

Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	9, 11, 15
<i>Edgar v. MITE</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	13
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	11
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	12, 13, 15
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2022).....	13
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transportation Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	11
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 585 U.S. 162 (2018)	14

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(A).....	11, 16
7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(G)	11, 16
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)	11, 16
21 U.S.C. § 606(a).....	15
21 U.S.C. § 678	15
21 U.S.C. § 1036(a)	15
21 U.S.C. § 1052(b)	15, 16

Other authorities

Bhagirath Singh Chauhan, <i>Grand Challenges in Weed Management</i> , 1 <i>Frontiers in Agronomy</i> 1 (2020).....	6
--	---

Eva Greenthal et al., <i>In the Weeds: Understanding the Impact of GE Crops on Pesticide Use</i> (Apr. 2021)	8
<i>Exec. Order: Promoting the National Defense by Ensuring an Adequate Supply of Elemental Phosphorus and Glyphosate-Based Herbicides</i> (Feb. 18, 2026)	10
Graham A. Matthews, <i>A History of Pesticides</i> (2018).....	6
Graham Brookes, et al., <i>The Contribution of Glyphosate to Agriculture and Potential Impact of Restrictions on Use at the Global Level</i> , 8 <i>GM Crops & Food</i> 216 (2017).....	8
Jason Hsu, <i>Judgment Unenforceability in China</i> , 19 <i>Fordham L. J.</i> 201 (2013).....	9
L.P. Gianessi and N.P. Reigner, <i>The Value of Herbicides in US Crop Production</i> , 21 <i>Weed Technology</i> 559 (2007)	7
Michael Grunwald, <i>Spraying Roundup on Crops is Fine. Really.</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Sept. 28, 2025)	5
Sachin Kumar, et al., <i>Weed Management Challenges in Modern Agriculture: The Role of Environmental Factors and Fertilization Strategies</i> , 185 <i>Crop Protection</i> 1 (2024).....	6, 7
Mike Lessiter & Frank Lessiter, <i>Timeline of the No-Till Revolution</i> (Jan. 10, 2022)	8
Steven Wallander, U.S. Department of Agriculture, <i>Crop & Livestock Practices-Soil Tillage and Crop Rotation</i> (Jan. 8, 2025).....	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	4, 11, 12, 13
U.S. Const. art. VI § 1.....	9
